
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room on Tuesday, 
19 January 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. Apologies   
  

 2. Minutes   
  

 3. Deputations / Public Addresses   
  

 4. Declarations of Interest   
  

 5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the 
opinion should be considered   

  

 6. Approval the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles   

  Report of the Borough Solicitor  
  

 7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

  The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”  

  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

  

 8. Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   

  Report of the Borough Solicitor  

(1)  

    

 9. Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   

  Report of the Borough Solicitor  

(1)  

    

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6166 



B STURGESS/LICENSING REPORTS/Gambling Act 2005 

 
 

Name of Group: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
Head of Service:  
 
Agenda Status: 

 LICENSING 
 
19 January 2010 
 
Public Protection 
 
Steve Elsey 
 
Public Part of Agenda 
 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
Licensing Policy Statement 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
 
To enable Northampton Borough Council (the Council) to approve the 
appended Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles (Appendix 1). 

 
2. Summary 
 
 
Every 3 years, the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) requires Licensing 
Authorities to publish a statement of principles that they intend to apply when 
exercising their related functions. The appended Northamptonshire 2005 Act 
Statement of Licensing Principles (the Principles Document) was consulted 
widely and collectively finalized prior to being put before respective 
Committees 
 

3. Report Background  
 

Item No. 

6 
 

Agenda Item 6



B STURGESS/LICENSING REPORTS/Gambling Act 2005 

 
3A. Any Relevant Policies 
 
 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles. 
 
 
4. Options and Evaluation of Options 
 
 
The adoption of the Principles will facilitate Northampton Borough Council’s 
delivery of the duties and powers encompassed in the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 
The development of the Principles by a number of partners has lead to 
efficiencies and consistency. 
 
The issuing of licenses will continue to generate income revenue. 
 
As there are a number of agencies involved in enforcement issues 
surrounding the 2005 Act, formal liaison arrangements are an essential 
process to ensure support for each partner 
 
 
 
 
6. Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
Internal  

The 2005 Act has three clear objectives: 
 

• Keeping gambling crime free 
• Making sure that gambling is fair and open 
• Protecting children and vulnerable adults 
 

Further detail of the objectives of the 2005 Act, and h
[...]
horities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of the principles 

which they propose to apply when exercising their functions.  This statement must be published at least 
every three years.  The statement must also be reviewed from “time to time” and any amended parts re-
consulted upon.  The statement must be then re-published. 

 
2.2 The Council consulted widely upon this policy statement before finalising and publishing.  A list of local 

authorities and partner organisations is given in Appendix B. A list of the persons we consulted is 
provided in Appendix C.  It should be noted that unsolicited comments were received from other 
persons but we have not listed all of these. 

 
2.3 The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by licensing authorities: 

• The Chief Officer of Police; 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons carrying 

on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; 
• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons who are 

likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
2.4 Our consultation took place between [x date and x date] and we followed the HM Government Code of 

Practice on Consultation (published July 2008), which is available at:  



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Page 4 of 25 

 
http://www.berr.gov.uk/files/file47158.pdf 

 
2.5 The full list of comments made and the consideration by the Council of those comments is available by 

request to the contacts detailed in Appendix A. 
 
2.6 The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on [X] date and was published via our website 

on [x date].  Copies were placed in the public libraries of the area as well as being available in the 
Council Offices. 

 
2.7 Should you have any comments as regards this policy statement please send them via e-mail or letter 

to the contacts detailed in App
[...]
OUNCIL 
 

Page 11 of 25 

not be able to make informed or balanced decisions about gambling due to a mental impairment, 
alcohol or drugs.”  This licensing authority will consider this licensing objective on a case by case basis.   

 
1.25 Conditions - Any conditions attached to licences will be proportionate and will be: 

• relevant to the need to make the proposed building suitable as a gambling facility; 
• directly related to the premises and the type of licence applied for; 
• fairly and reasonably related to the scale and type of premises; and 
• reasonable in all other respects.  

 
1.26 Decisions upon individual conditions will be made on a case by case basis, although there will be a 

number of measures this licensing authority will consider utilising should there be a perceived need, 
such as the use of supervisors, appropriate signage for adult only areas etc.  There are specific 
comments made in this regard under some of the licence types below.  This licensing authority will also 
expect the licence applicant to offer his/her own suggestions as to way in which the licensing objectives 
can be met effectively. 

 
1.27 This licensing authority will also consider specific measures which may be required for buildings which 

are subject to multiple premises licences.  Such measures may include the supervision of entrances; 
segregation of gambling from non-gambling areas frequented by children; and the supervision of 
gaming machines in non-adult gambling specific premises in order to pursue the licensing objectives.  
These matters are in accordance with the Gambling Commission's Guidance. 

 
1.28 This authority will also ensure that where category C or above machines are on offer in premises to 

which children are admitted: 
• all such machines are located in an area of the premises which is separated from the 

remainder of the premises by a physical barrier which is effective to prevent access other 
than through a designated entrance; 

• only
[...]
 officer of police or chief constable; and 
- Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Revenue and Customs 

 
  
 
 
 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Page 17 of 25 

PART C: PERMITS / TEMPORARY & OCCASIONAL USE NOTICE 
 
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits (Statement of Principles on 
Permits - Schedule 10 paragraph 7) 
 
1.1 Where a premises does not hold a premises licence but wishes to provide gaming machines, it may 

apply to the licensing authority for this permit.  It should be noted that the applicant must show that the 
premises will be wholly or mainly used for making gaming machines available for use (Section 238). 

 
1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 states that a licensing authority may prepare a statement of principles that they 

propose to consider in determining the suitability of an applicant for a permit and in preparing this 
statement, and/or considering applications, it need not (but may) have regard to the licensing objectives 
and shall have regard to any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under section 25.  The 
Gambling Commission’s Guidance  to Licensing Authorities also states: “In their three year licensing 
policy statement, licensing authorities may include a statement of principles that they propose to apply 
when exercising their functions in considering applications for permits…., licensing authorities will want 
to give weight to child protection issues." (Para 24.6) 

 
1.3 Guidance also states: “...An application for a permit may be granted only if the licensing authority is 

satisfied that the premises will be used as an unlicensed FEC, and if the chief officer of police has been 
consulted on the application....Licensing authorities might wish to consider asking applications to 
demonstrate: 

 
• a full understanding of the maximum stakes and prizes of the gambling that is permissible in 

unlicensed FECs; 
• that the applicant has no relevant convictions (those that are set out in Schedule 7 of th
[...]
 with a smaller number 

of machines and/or a different category of machines than that applied for.  Conditions (other than these) 
cannot be attached. 

 
2.7 It should also be noted that the holder of a permit must comply with any Code of Practice issued by the 

Gambling Commission about the location and operation of the machine. 
 
3. Prize Gaming Permits  
3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 states that a licensing authority may “prepare a statement of principles that they 

propose to apply in exercising their functions under this Schedule” which “may, in particular, specify 
matters that the licensing authority proposes to consider in determining the suitability of the applicant for 
a permit”.   

 
3.2 This Licensing Authority has not prepared a statement of principles.  Should it decide to do so it will 

include details in a revised version of the policy statement. 
 
3.3 In making its decision on an application for this permit the licensing authority does not need to (but may) 

have regard to the licensing objectives but must have regard to any Gambling Commission guidance.  
(Gambling Act 2005, Schedule 14 paragraph 8(3)). 

 
3.4 It should be noted that there are conditions in the Gambling Act 2005 by which the permit holder must 

comply, but that the licensing authority cannot attach conditions.  The conditions in the Act are: 
 

• the limits on participation fees, as set out in regulations, must be complied with; 
• all chances to participate in the gaming must be allocated on the premises on which the 

gaming is taking place and on one day; the game must be played and completed on the day 
the chances are allocated; and the result of the game must be made public in the premises 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Page 19 of 25 

on the day that it is played;  
• the prize for which the game is played must not exceed the amount set out in regulations (if a 

money prize), or the prescribed value (if non-monetary prize); and 
• participation in the gaming must not entitle the player to take part in any other gambling.  

 
4. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 
4.1 Members Clubs and Miners’ welfare institutes (but not Commercial Clubs) may apply for a Club Gaming 

Permit. The Club Gaming Permit will enable the premises to provide gaming machines (3 machines of 
categories B, C or D), equal chance gaming and games of chance as set-out in forthcoming regulations.  

 
4.2 Members Clubs and Miner’s welfare institutes – and also Commercial Clubs – may apply for a Club 

Machine Permit.  A Club Machine permit will enable the premises to provide gaming machines (3 
machines of categories B, C or D). NB Commercial Clubs may not site category B3A gaming machines 
offering lottery games in their club.  

 
4.3 Gambling Commission Guidance states: "Members clubs must have at least 25 members and be 

established and conducted “wholly or mainly” for purposes other than gaming, unless the gaming is 
permitted by separate regulations. The Secretary of State has made regulation and these cover bridge 
and whist clubs, which replicates the position under the Gambling Act 1968. A members’ club must be 
permanent in nature, not established to make commercial profit, and controlled by its members equally.  
Examples include working men’s clubs, branches of Royal British Legion and clubs with political 
affiliations." 

  
4.4 The Commission Guidance also notes that "licensing authorities may only refuse an application on the 

grounds that: 
 

(a) the applicant does not fulfil the requirements for a members’ or commercial club or miners’ 
welfare institute and therefore is not entitled to receive the type of permit for which it has 
applied; 

(b) the applicant’s premises are used wholly or mainly by children and/or young persons; 
(c) an offence under the Act or a breach of a permit has been committed by the applicant while 

providing gaming facilities; 
(d) a permit held by the applicant has been cancelled in the previous ten y
[...]
its area. The others have varying resolutions 
regarding the provision of casinos.   
 
                                                                                                                                                          

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Casinos  

 
Four Licences have been issued by Northampton Borough Council for casinos in Northampton; Gala Casino Sol 
Central, Gala Casino Regent Street, Aspers Casino Commercial Street and Beacon Casino Weedon Road. The 
other districts have varying resolutions regarding the provision of casinos. The options available to local 
authorities are: 
  
•  No Casinos resolution  
 
This licensing authority has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005, but 
is aware that it has the power to do so. Should this Licensing Authority decide in the future to pass such a 
resolution, it will update this policy statement with details of that resolution.  
 
 
•  Casinos and competitive bidding  
 
This Licensing Authority is aware that where a Licensing Authority area is enabled to grant a Premises Licence 
for a new style casino (i.e. the Secretary of State has made such regulations under Section 175 of the Gambling 
Act 2005) there are likely to be a number of operators which will want to run the casino. In such situations the 
local authority will run a ‘competition’ under Schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005. This Licensing Authority will 
run such a competition in line with any regulations issued under the Gambling Act 2005 by the Secretary of 
State. 
 
 
 
 



Agenda Item 8
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 Approval the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles
	06 Consultation Doc - Gambling Principles - Sept 09

	8 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	9 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	09 RabAppendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 19 January 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Wilson (Chair); Councillors Caswell, Duncan, Reeve, Taylor and 

PM Varnsverry 
 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillors I Choudary, C Lill and I Markham.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 14 January 2010 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED 
That the persons referred to in the private part of the agenda be granted leave to address 
the Committee.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

1. Councillor Taylor agreed to sit on the panel for the sub Committee to be held on 3 
February 2010. 

2. It was noted that Councillor Jean Hawkins had been selected to represent the 
Independent group on the Licensing Committee.  

 

6. APPROVAL THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES 

The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Committee.  He explained that every three 
years, the Gambling Act 2005 required Licensing Authorities to publish a statement of 
principles that they intended to apply when exercising their related functions. The Statement 
of Licensing Principles, appended to the report, had been consulted widely and collectively 
finalised prior to being put before the respective committees across the county. It was noted 
that the only updates to the previous document was that there were now four casinos in the 
town and that the population of Northampton had significantly increased. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note and approve the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Principles.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 19 January 2010 

such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

8. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances of the conviction as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken based on the evidence presented. 
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the driver was a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Driver’s Licence 
(2) That no further action be taken on this occasion. 
(3) That the driver take heed of the advice given by the Committee to ensure that there 

was no repeat of the events leading to his recent conviction.  
 

9. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances of the conviction as set out in the report.  The Committee’s 
attention was brought to information in the report relating to the driver’s previous 
appearance before them on 21 February 2008 for a similar offence. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to the 
suspension or revocation of the driver’s Private Hire Licence based on the evidence 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the driver was not a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 

(2) That the Private Hire Driver’s Licence be revoked with immediate effect under 
Section 61, sub section 2B of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976.  

 

The meeting concluded at 19.01 
 
 
M6166 
 


